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Model No.: BM-02B

 Booklet
Instruction 



When using electrical appliances, basic precautions should always be followed to reduce the risk of fire,
electric shock, and injury to persons, including the following：
1. Read all instructions before using.
2. In case of emergency, immediately unplug the machine from the power outlet.
3. Check that the voltage indicated on the rating label of the appliance does in fact match that of your electrical system.
4. This appliance is not intended to for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities, or lack of experience, and knowledge, unless they are supervised or instructed concerning the use of the 
appliance by a person responsible for their safety. Never leave the appliance unattended during operation. Keep it out 
of the reach of children.
5. Do not operate the appliance with a damaged cord or plug or after the appliance malfunctions, has been dropped 
or damaged in any manner. Return the appliance to an authorized service facility for examination, electrical or 
mechanical adjustment, or repair.
6. Always unplug the appliance when not in use or before cleaning. Allow it to cool before adding or removing parts, 
and before cleaning the appliance.
7. To protect against fire, electric shock and personal injury, do not immerse cord, plug or appliance in water or other 
liquid. Never clean the appliance or the power cord if they are humid. Avoid touching the appliance with wet hands.
8. Do not run the cord under carpeting. Do not cover the power cord with throw rugs, runners or similar floor coverings.
 Arrange the cord away from high traffic areas to a place where it will not be tripped over.
9. Avoid the use of an extension cord as it may overheat and become a fire hazard. If you must use an extension cord,
 it should be rated no less than 1,000 watts. Only use a grounded socket to connect the appliance.
10. Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric burner, or in a heated oven.
11. It is normal for the plug to feel warm to the touch; however, a loose fit between the AC outlet receptacle and plug
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may cause overheating and distortion of the plug. Contact a qualified electrician to replace loose or worn outlets.
12. Use the appliance only as the described in this manual. Any other use or accessory attachments not recommend 
by the manufacture may cause fire, electric shock, or injury.
13.Never wash in the dishwasher or immerse the machine into water.
14. Only use the milk frother with the power base provided. Do not use the power base with anything else.
15. Do not operate without milk in the jug. Do not insert any object or fingers into the jug when operating. Do not 
overfill the jug. Filling past the maximum levels indicated inside the jug can cause overflowing during operation. 
Never touch rotating parts. Risk of injury!
16. This appliance is intended to be used in household(in door) and similar applications such as: staff kitchen areas in 
shops, offices and other working environments like farm houses; by clients in hotels, motels. No liability is accepted 
for any damage resulting from use for other purposes, faulty operation or amateur repairs.
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BPA free lid 

Milk jug 

Level marks 

On/Off button
indicator 

Power base 
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Level Marks
: Milk heating Max. Level (200ml)

: Milk frothing Max. Level (100ml)

Please do not exceed to avoid overflow

: Milk frothing or heating Min. Level

MAX
MAX

MIN

  QUICK START GUIDE

Rotating base for power cord storage

Before storage：

After storage:

Pull Out
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1. Before The First Use
   Unpack the box with care, remove all the packing materials away from the appliance and keep it for later use;
   Keep the packing material(bag and etc.) away from children for safety;
   Before using the appliance for the first time, please clean the jug and the accessories as described under the chapter 

“Cleaning and maintenance” to remove the dust or production residues;

2. Quick Steps

UHT whole milk is the best choice!

  OPERATING INSTRUCTION
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3. Function Definition

FUNCTION Milk Level
Operation Indication

Whisk

Hot & Thick 
Foam

One Quick 
Click it

Steady Red MAX

MAX

MIN

Hot & Thin 
Foam

Double Quick 
Click it

Flashing Red
Whisk with Spring

MAX

MAX

MIN

Cold & Thick 
Foam

Press it for 
3 seconds

Steady Blue MAX

MAX

MIN

Note: The data in this table were provided by HiBREW Lab in accordance to certain brand milk/Chocolate, your local 
milk/Chocolate from different countries may be various and get different temperature as well as volume, you should 
take these data for reference only, not criteria.

4. Operating Steps
   Insert whisk firmly inside the jug;
   Pour desired milk into the jug but not more than the maximum to avoid overflow;
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   When the product is connected to power, the On/Off Indicator will flash 2 times red and 2 times blue lights. 
   When press the button with One Quick Click, the frother is set to make hot cappuccino with thick foam, the indicator 
will be lit in steady Red. 
   When press the button with Two Quick Click ( twice click with 2 seconds), the frother is set to make hot cappuccino 
with thin foam, the indicator will be lit in flashing Red. 
   When press the button for 3 seconds, the frother is set to make cold cappuccino with thick foam, the indicator will be 
lit in steady Blue . 
   The milk frother will switch off automatically .
   The operating can be cancelled by pressing the On/Off button during working.

5. Hints and tips:
Here are some tips to help you understand better of this device：   
   Keep the milk in refrigerator at 4~8℃ degree.
   Use whole milk (fat content ≥3.0%) for best result.
   Keep your whisks in a safe place to prevent from missing.
   Heated milk with thick foam is good for Espresso or Chocolate.
   Heated milk with thin foam  is good for art Cappuccino.
   Cold milk with thick foam is good for cold beverage, such as Protein. 
   Always wash the jug after use. 
   Do Not operate it without milk or water inside to avoid scald.
   The device may not start when the milk jug is hot, this is for protection, not malfunction, the device will work 
normally when it is cold down. 
   Suggest to let it have break for 10 minutes between each operation.  
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One Quick Click it Double Quick Click it

*For reference purposes, tested based on HBREW Lab.

  TIPS FOR HOT DRINKS

Whisk
thin foam
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Unplug from the power before cleaning, remove the lid from the jug.

1. The jug & base: Clean the jug immediately after each use, clean the wall and bottom with warm soapy water and 
use the brush to clean the residue if there is,Never use sharp object such as metal brush and never use abrasives 
cleaning agent to clean the surface to avoid scratches. Then dry with a soft cloth.
2. The lid: Rinse under water directly.
3. The whisks: Fill in tap water to middle Max level,run the cold frothing to clean the whisk itself without removal.

    CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

  SPECIFICATION

Rated Voltage:         AC 220V~240 V  
 

Frothing Capacity： Max.100ml for thick foam  / Max. 200ml for thin foam 
 

Rated Frequency:  50/60Hz
 
Rated Power:  450W
 

N.W./G.W. :  0.75kg/0.9kg
 

Protection Class:  I
 
Product Size: 10cm*10cm*20cm

AC 110V~120 V 



    CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
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Problems Causes Solutions

No indicating light 
when connected 
to power socket

Plug is not inserted properly

Jug and power base not connected properly

No power in the socket

Problems with electric elements

Re-insert into the power

Remove the jug and place again on the base

Check the electric circuit

Repair

Stopped to work 
Jug temperature is too high Rinse cold water inside the jug to cool down

to room temperature

Jug damaged with immersion in water
during wash Repair

Motor doesn't work

Jug is not cleaned in time after use,
dried milk can stall the motor

Motor damage

Clean and move the shaft sleeve of motor 
by hand to loosen it

Repair

Machine damageNo heating Repair

Overflow 

Dosage of milk added too much

Jug reused without cleaning

Fill milk according to the level mark 

Cleaning in time after use

a. Fat in Milk composition 3%~5% is preferred
b. Add a little drinking water to dilute Fat percentage is too high
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Not enough foam 

Inappropriate milk 
Make sure to use whole or semi-skimmed 

milk at refrigerator
temperature (about 4-8 °C)

Wrong mode Use dense Cappuccino mode by one quick
click

Pasteurized milk can not produce rich foam Do not use Pasteurized milk

Jug inner body has been hot Make sure the inner jug is cleaned and 
cold down prior to start

WARRANTY
LIMITED WARRANTY FOR MANUFACTURER 
This product will be free from defects in material and workmanship. MANUF ACTURER,at its option,will repair or replace this product or an y component of the 
product found to be defective during the warranty period.  Replacement will be made with a new or replacement product or component. If the product is no 
longer available,replacement may be made with a similar product of equal or greater value. T his is your exclusive warranty. Do NOT attempt to repair or adjust 
any electrical or mechanical functions on this product. Doing so will void this warranty .This warranty is valid for the original retail purchaser from the date of 
initial retail purchase and is not transferable. Keep the original sales receipt. Proof of purchase is required to obtain warranty performance. MANUFACTURER's 
dealers, service centers, or retail stores selling MANUF ACTURER products do not have the right to alter,modify or an y way change the terms and conditions of 
this warranty.This warranty does not cover normal wear of parts or damage resulting from an y of the following: negligent use or misuse of the product, use on 
improper voltage or current, use contrary to the operating instructions, disassembly ,repair or alteration by anyone other than MANUFACTURER or an authorized 
MANUFACTURER service center. Further, the warranty does not cover: Acts of God, such as fire, flood, hurricanes and tornadoes.what are the limits on MANUF A-
CTURER's Liability?MANUFACTURER shall not be liable for any incidental or consequential damages caused b y the breach of any express, implied or statutory 
warranty or condition.Except to the extent prohibited by applicable law,any implied warranty or condition of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose 
is limited in duration to the duration of the abo ve warranty. MANUFACTURER disclaims all other warranties, conditions or representations, express,implied,
statutory or otherwise. MANUFACTURER shall not be liable for any damages of any kind resulting from the purchase, use or misuse of,or inability to use the 
product including incidental, special, consequential or similar damages or loss of profits, or for an y breach of contract, fundamental or o therwise,or for any 
claim brought against purchaser by any other party.Some provinces,states or jurisdictions do no t allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential 
damages or limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the abo ve limitations or exclusion may not apply to you.This warranty gives you specific legal 
rights, and you may also have other rights that vary from province to province, state to state or jurisdiction to jurisdiction.
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اقرأ هذا الكتيــب جيدًا قبل اســتخدامه واحفظــه للرجوع إليه في المســتقبل

Model No.: BM-02B

 
كتيب

التعليمــات



عند اســتخدام الأجهزة الكهربائيــة، يجب دائمًا اتبــاع الاحتياطات الأس
اســية لتقليل أخطار التعرض والصدمــات الكهربائية وإصابة الأشــخاص، بما فــي ذلك ما يلي:

1.اقرأ كل الارشــادات قبل الاستعمال.

2.في حالة الطوارئ، افصــل الجهاز على الفور مــن مأخذ التيــار الكهربائي.

3.تحقق من أن الجهــد الموضح علــى ملصق التصنيــف الخاص بالجهــاز يتوافق في الواقع مــع جهد نظامــك الكهربائي.

4.هذا الجهاز غير مخصص للاســتخدام من قبل الأشــخاص (بما فــي ذلك الأطفال) الذيــن يعانون من ضعف القدرات الجســدية، 

أو الحســية، أو العقليــة، أو نقص الخبــرة والمعرفة، ما لم يتم الإشــراف عليهــم أو توجيههم فيمــا يتعلق باســتخدام الجهاز 

من قبل شــخص مســؤول عن ســلامتهم. لا تترك الجهاز دون مراقبة أثنــاء التشــغيل. أبقها بعيدا عــن متناول الأطفال.

5.لا تقم بتشــغيل الجهاز بســلك أو قابس تالف أو بعد ســقوط الجهــاز أو تعرضه للتلف بأي شــكل من الأشــكال. أعد الجهاز 

إلى مركز خدمــة معتمد للفحــص، أو التعديــل الكهربائــي، أو الميكانيكي، أو الإصلاح.

6.افصــل الجهاز دائمًــا عندما لا يكون قيد الاســتخدام أو قبــل التنظيف. اتركه ليبــرد قبل إضافة الأجــزاء أو إزالتها وقبل 

تنظيــف الجهاز.

7.للحمايــة من الصدمــات الكهربائية والإصابــات الشــخصية، لا تغمر الســلك أو القابس أو الجهاز في الماء أو أي ســائل آخر. لا 

تقم أبــدًا بتنظيف الجهاز أو ســلك الطاقــة إذا كانت رطبة. تجنــب لمس الجهاز بيــد مبللة.

8.لا تقــم بتغطية ســلك الطاقة بســجاد أو أغطية أرضية مشــابهة. قم بترتيب الســلك بعيدًا عــن المناطــق المرتفعة إلى 

ــه التعثر فيه. مكان لا يتم في

9.تجنب اســتخدام ســلك تمديد لأنه قد يســخن بشــكل زائد ويصبح خطرًا. إذا كان لا بد من اســتخدام ســلك تمديد، فيجب ألا 

يقل معدله عن 1000 واط. اســتخدم فقط مقبسًــا مؤرضًــا لتوصيل الجهاز.

10.لا تضعه علــى موقد غاز أو كهربائي ســاخن أو بالقرب منه، أو في فرن ســاخن.
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11.مــن الطبيعي أن يشــعر القابس بالدفء عند لمســه؛ ومع ذلك ، وجود فجــوة رخوة بين مقبــس مخرج التيــار المتردد والقابس 

قد يتســبب في ســخونة زائدة وتشــويه للقابس. اتصل بفني كهربائــي مؤهل لاســتبدال المنافذ الســائبة أو البالية. 12

12.اســتخدم الجهاز فقــط كما هو موضح في هذا الدليل. قد يتســبب أي اســتخدام آخــر أو ملحقات ملحقــة لا توصي بها 

الشــركة المصنعة في حدوث صدمــة كهربائية أو إصابة.

13.لا تغســل أبدًا في غســالة الأطباق أو تغمر الجهاز في الماء.

14.اســتخدم فقط جهاز رغــوة الحليب مع قاعــدة الطاقة المتوفرة. لا تســتخدم قاعدة الطاقة مع أي شــيء آخر.

15.لا تقم بتشــغيل الجهاز بدون حليــب في الابريق. لا تدخل أي شــيء أو مقابس في الوعــاء أثناء التشــغيل. لا تفرط في ملء 

الإبريق. قد يؤدي تجاوز المســتويات القصــوى الموضحة داخل الإبريــق إلى حدوث زيادة في التدفــق أثناء التشــغيل. لا تلمس 

أبدًا الأجزاء الــدوارة. خطر الإصابة!

16.هذا الجهــاز مخصص للاســتخدام المنزلي (الأماكــن المغلقــة) والتطبيقــات المماثلة مثــل: مناطق المطبخ فــي المتاجر 

والمكاتب وبيئــات العمل الأخرى مثل منــاز المزرعة؛ من قبــل العملاء في الفنــادق والموتيلات.
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غطاء خالٍ من 
 BPA مادة 

المستوى ؤشر 

لا تتجــاوز لتجنب المبالغــة في التدفق

ــلك الطاقة قاعدة دوارة لتخزين س

اسحب

التخزين :قبل 

التخزين :بعد 

مؤشر 
المستويات

الحليب وعاء 

قاعدة 
الكهرباء

زر + مؤشــر (التشغيل 
والإيقاف)
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:أعلى مســتوى لتســخين الحليب (مل 200)

ــتوى لرغوة الحليب (مل 100)  :أعلى مس

رغوة الحليب أو التســخين مســتوى

MAX
MAX

MIN

 إرشادات ســريعة



1.قبل الاستخدام الأول
•إفتــح العلبة بعنايــة ، وأزل جميع مــواد التغليف بعيدًا عــن الجهاز واحتفظ به لاســتخدامه لاحقًــا ؛ احتفظ بمــواد التغليف 

(الحقيبــة وما إلى ذلك) بعيدًا عــن متناول الأطفال من أجل الســلامة ؛

•قبل اســتخدام الجهاز للمرة الأولــى ، يرجى تنظيف الإبريــق والملحقــات كما هو موضح في فصــل "التنظيــف والصيانة" لإزالة 

الغبــار أو بقايا الإنتاج ؛

سريعة 2.خطوات 

الحليب كامل الدســم UHT هــو الخيار الأفضل!
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ملحوظة: تــم توفير البيانــات الواردة في هذا الجدول بواســطة HiBREW Lab وفقًا لعلامــة تجارية معينــة من الحليب / الشــوكولاتة ، قد 
يكون الحليــب / الشــوكولاتة المحلي الخاص بك مــن بلدان مختلفــة مختلفًــا ويحصل على درجة حرارة وحجــم مختلفيــن ، يجب أن تأخذ 

هــذه البيانات كمرجع فقــط ، لا معايير.

ثابت نقرة واحدة سريعة أحمر 

انقر نقرا مزدوجا 

عليه اضغط 

3 ثوان  لمدة 

ساخنة  رغوة 
سميكة و

ساخنة  رغوة 
ورقيقة

رغوة باردة 
سميكة و

أحمر وميض 

أزرق ثابت

خفاقــة بالزنبرك

الوظائف 3. تعريف 

الوظيفة لعملية ا المؤشر
مستوى 

لحليب الخفاقةا
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MAX

MAX

MIN

MAX

MAX

MIN

MAX

MAX

MIN



ــكام داخل الإبريق; •أدخل الخفاقة بإح

•صب الحليب المطلــوب في الإبريق ولكــن ليس أكثر من الحــد الأقصى لتجنب الإفــراط في التدفق ؛ 

•عندما يكــون المنتج متصلاً بالطاقة ، فإن مؤشــر التشــغيل / الإخراج ســوف يضيء مرتيــن باللون الأحمــر ومرتين باللون الأزرق.

•عنــد الضغط على الزر بنقرة واحدة ســريعة ، يتم ضبط آلة الرغوة لعمل كابتشــينو ســاخن مع رغوة ســميكة ، وســيضيء المؤشــر باللــون الأحمر الثابت.

•عنــد الضغط على الــزر بنقرتين ســريعتين (نقرة مرتيــن لمدة ثانيتيــن) ، يتم ضبط الرغوة على صنع كابتشــينو ســاخن برغوة رقيقة ، وســيضيئ المؤشــر 

الأحمر. باللون 

•عنــد الضغط على الزر لمدة 3 ثــوانٍ ، يتم ضبط آلــة الرغوة على صنع كابتشــينو بارد مــع رغوة كثيفة ، وســيضيء المؤشــر باللون الأزرق الثابت.

•ســيتم إيقاف جهاز إزباد الحليــب تلقائيًا.

•يمكن إلغــاء التشــغيل بالضغط على زر التشــغيل / الإيقــاف أثناء العمل.

إليــك بعض النصائح لمســاعدتك علــى فهم هذا الجهاز بشــكل أفضل:

•احفظ الحليــب في الثلاجة عنــد 4 ~ 8 درجة مئوية.

• اســتخدم الحليب كامل الدســم (محتوى الدهــون ≥٪3.0) للحصول على أفضــل نتيجة.

•احتفــظ بالخفاقة في مــكان آمن لمنعهــا من الضياع.

•الحليب الســاخن مع رغوة كثيفة مفيد للإســبر يســو أو الشوكولاتة.

• الحليب المســخن برغوة رقيقــة مفيد لفن الكابتشــينو.

•الحليــب البارد مع رغــوة كثيفة مفيد للمشــروبات الباردة ، مثــل البروتين.

ــل الوعاء دائمًا بعد الاستخدام. •اغس

•لا تقم بتشــغيله بدون حليب أو مــاء بداخله لتجنــب الإصابة بالحرق.

•قد لا يبدأ الجهــاز عندما يكون إبريق الحليب ســاخنًا ، وهــذا للحمايــة وليس عطلاً ، وســيعمل الجهاز عــادة عندما يكون باردًا..

•نقترح بتــرك الجهاز يأخذ اســتراحة لمدة 10 دقائق بيــن كل عملية.

4.خطوات التشــغيل

5.تلميحــات ونصائح:
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3/1 اسبريسو شوت

 حليب ســاخن مخفوق3/2

اسبريسو  3/1

  حليب مخفوق3/2

بعض مســحوق الكاكاو

صــب الحليب الرغوي في 

القامة كوب طويل 

أضف الاسبريســو بعناية 

على طــول حافة الكوب

أضف الماء أولاً

ثم أضف مســحوق البروتين

أصنع قهوة فورية

أضف الرغوة حســب الرغبة
الحليب أولاً أضف 

ثم يضاف مســحوق الشوكولاته

 نقرا مزدوجا

الخفاقة
لاتيه بتشينوكافيه  كا

ماكياتو لاتيه 

الشــوكولاته الساخنة

مســحوق البروتين

قهوة ســريعة التحضير

.HiBREW لأغراض مرجعية ، تــم الاختبار بنــاءً على معمل 

نقرة واحدة سريعة 
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نصائــح للمشــروبات الســاخنة



 افصل الطاقة قبــل التنظيف ، انــزع الغطاء عن الوعاء

الفولطيــة المقدرة:
 سعة الخفق：

الحــد الأقصى 100 مل للرغوة الســميكة /
ــوة الرقيقة  الحد الأقصى. 200 مل للرغ

N.W./G.W. : 0.75kg/0.9kg

التردد: 

الطاقة:  المنتج:  حجم 

الح�ية: Iفئة 

1.الإبريق والقاعــدة: نظف الإبريق مباشــرة بعد كل اســتخدام ، ونظف الجدار والقــاع بالماء الدافئ والصابون واســتخدم 
الفرشــاة لتنظيف البقايا إذا كان هناك ، لا تســتخدم أبــدًا أداة حادة مثل الفرشــاة المعدنية ولا تســتخدم أبدًا مواد 

تنظيــف كاشــطة لتنظيف الســطح لتجنب الخدوش. ثــم جفف بقطعــة قماش ناعمة.
2.الغطاء: اشــطفه تحت الماء مباشــرة.

3.الخفاقة: املأ ماء الصنبور إلى أقصى مســتوى متوســط ، وقــم بتشــغيل المزبد البــارد لتنظيف الخفاقة نفســها 
دون إزالة.
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 50/60Hz

450W 10cm*10cm*20cm

        AC 220V~240 V 

AC 110V~120 V 

التنظيــف والصيانــة

 مواصفات

لا تغمر الوعــاء أو القاعدة فــي الماء.
هــذا الجهاز غيــر مصمــم لغســالة الصحون



لم يتــم إدخال القابس بشــكل صحيح أعد إدخاله فــي مصدر الطاقة

قم بإزالــة الوعاء وضعه مرة أخــرى على القاعدة

افحص الدائــرة الكهربائية

تصليح

تصليح

تصليح

تصليح

املأ الحليب حســب علامة المســتوى

التنظيف في الوقت المناســب بعد الاســتخدام

أ. يفضــل الدهون في تكويــن الحليب 3٪ ~ 5٪
  ب. أضف القليــل من ماء الشــرب لتخفيفه

قم بتنظيــف وتحريك غلاف المحــرك يدويًا لفكه

ــطف الماء البارد داخل الإبريق ليبرد اش
الغرفة لدرجة حرارة 

لا توجد كهرباء فــي المقبس

مشــاكل في العناصــر الكهربائية

ــة للغاية درجة حرارة الوعاء مرتفع

وعاء تالف بســبب غمره في الماء أثناء الغســيل

المحرك تلف 

الجهاز تلف 

تمت إضافــة جرعة من الحليــب أكثر من اللازم

ــتخدام الوعاء بدون تنظيف يعاد اس

ــم عالية جدا نسبة الدهون أو الدس

لا يتــم تنظيف الوعاء في الوقت المناســب بعد الاســتخدام ، 
يمكــن للحليب المجفــف أن يوقف المحرك

الوعاء وقاعدة الطاقة غيــر موصولين بشــكل صحيح

لمشكلة ا

لا يوجد ضوء يشير 
توصيله  عند 

بمقبــس الطاقة

العمل توقف عن 

المحرك لا يعمل

لاتوجد حرارة

اكثر  تدفق 
من اللازم

السبب الحل
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 التنظيــف والصيانــة



حليب غير مناســب

الخاطئ الوضع 

لا يمكن أن ينتــج الحليب المبســتر رغوة غنية

ــم الداخلي للوعاء ساخن الجس

اســتخدم وضع الكابتشــينو الكثيف بنقرة واحدة ســريعة

 تســتخدم الحليب المبســتر

تأكد من تنظيف الوعــاء الداخلي وتبريــده قبل البدء

تأكد من اســتخدام الحليب كامل الدســم أو نصف الدسم
ــي 4-8 درجات مئوية  في درجة حرارة الثلاجة -حوال

ســيكون هذا المنتج خالي من العيوب فــي المواد والتصنيع. ســتقوم الشــركة المصنعة ، حســب اختيارها ، بإصلاح أو اســتبدال هــذا المنتج أو أي مكون مــن المنتج وجد أنــه معيب خلال فترة 

الضمان. ســيتم إجراء الاســتبدال بمنتج أو مكون جديد أو بديــل. إذا لم يعد المنتــج متاحًــا ، فيمكن إجراء الاســتبدال بمنتج مماثل ذي قيمة مســاوية أو أكبــر. هذا هو الضمــان الحصري الخاص 

بك. لا تحاول إصلاح أو ضبــط أي وظائــف كهربائيــة أو ميكانيكية على هذا المنتج. ســيؤدي القيــام بذلك إلى إبطال هــذا الضمان. هذا الضمــان صالح لمشــتري التجزئة الأصلي من تاريخ الشــراء 

بالتجزئــة الأولي وغير قابــل للتحويــل. احتفظ بإيصــال البيع الأصلي. مطلــوب إثبات الشــراء للحصول على أداء الضمــان. لا يحق لوكلاء الشــركة المصنعــة أو مراكز الخدمة أو متاجــر البيــع بالتجزئة التي 

تبيع منتجات الشــركة المصنعــة تغيير أو تعديل أو تغيير شــروط وأحــكام هذا الضمان بأي شــكل من الأشــكال. لا يغطي هذا الضمــان التآكل العادي للأجــزاء أو التلف الناتج عــن أي مما يلي : 

الاســتخدام غير الصحيح للمنتج أو إســاءة اســتخدامه ، أو اســتخدامه على جهد أو تيار غير لائق ، أو الاســتخدام خلافًــا لتعليمات التشــغيل ، أو التفكيك ، أو الإصــلاح ، أو التغيير من قبل أي شــخص 

ــع معتمد. علاوة على ذلــك ، لا يغطي الضمــان: القضاء والقدر ، مثــل الحريــق والفيضانات والأعاصيــر والأعاصير. أو ضمان أو شــرط ضمنيًا أو قانونيًا: باســتثناء  ع أو مركــز خدمة مُصنِّ آخر غيــر المُصنِّ

الحد الذي يحظــره القانون المعمــول به ، فإن أي ضمان ضمني أو شــرط خاص بالتســويق أو الملاءمة لغــرض معين يقتصــر على مدة الضمــان أعلاه. الشــركة المصنعة تتنصــل من جميع 

الضمانات أو الشــروط أو الإقرارات الأخرى ، ســواء كانت صريحــة أو ضمنية أو قانونية أو غير ذلك. لن يكون المصنع مســؤولاً عن أي أضرار من أي نوع ناتجة عن شــراء أو اســتخدام أو ســوء 

اســتخدام أو عدم القدرة على اســتخدام المنتج بما فــي ذلك الأضرار العرضيــة أو الخاصــة أو التبعية أو المماثلة أو خســارة الأرباح ، أو عن أي خرق للعقد ، أو أساســي أو خلاف ذلــك ، أو لأي مطالبة 

مرفوعة ضد المشــتري من قبل أي طرف آخر. لا تســمح بعــض المقاطعات أو الولايات أو الولايــات القضائية باســتثناء أو تقييــد الأضرار العرضيــة أو التبعية أو القيــود على مدة الضمــان الضمني ، 

لذلك قد لا تســمح القيود أو الاســتثناءات المذكورة أعلاه يمنحك هــذا الضمان حقوقًــا قانونية محددة ، وقــد يكون لك أيضًــا حقوق أخرى تختلف مــن مقاطعة إلى أخــرى ، أو من ولاية إلى ولاية ، أو 

ــة قضائية. من ولاية قضائية إلى ولاي

رغوة غير 
كافية

ضمان
ضمان محــدود للمصنع
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SKU M1A

使用前请仔细阅读手册，阅读并遵守所有用法说明，妥善保管说明书以便将来参考。

Model No.: BM-02B

 
奶泡机

使用说明书



注意事项

1. 使用之前阅读使用说明书。
2. 在紧急情况下迅速地拔掉电源插头。
3. 检查电器铭牌上的额定电压，确保使用的电压与之一致。
4. 孩童或者残疾人士在使用此机器或在工作的机器周围需要特别谨慎；在产品没有使用和无人看管的情况下也需额外注意。产品在工作状态下
切勿离开。
5. 请勿使用已坏的电线或插头，以及机器发生摔落或者以任何方式损坏出现故障后也请勿使用，并把机器送到授权服务点进行检查，进行电路
和机械的调整或者维修。
6. 在不使用的情况下或者清理机器之前请保持断开电源，并且须在增加或减少零件和清理机器之前进行冷却。
7. 为了防止火灾、触电及人身伤害请勿把电线、插头和机器浸泡在水以及其他液体中；在机器或者电源线潮湿的情况下请勿清理机器；不干燥
的手也禁止碰触机器。
8. 请勿把电线放在地毯下面或者在电线上覆盖小毯子、运动鞋以及类似的覆盖物；保持电线远离拥挤区域以免电线被绊到。
9.避免使用延长电线，因为延长电线会过热导致火灾；但是如果必须要使用延长电线，此电线的功率须不低于1000瓦。仅可连接有接地口的插座。
10. 请勿把机器放在热气灶、电炉上面或边上，或者烤箱中。
11. 感受到插头有热量是正常的；但是插座和插头之间连接过松可能会导致插头过热和变形， 联系专业电工修理过松的连接或者老旧的电源。
12. 使用电器生产商不推荐的零部件可能会导致火灾、触电和人身伤害。
13. 切勿使用洗碗机清洗本电器亦切勿将机器浸入水中。
14. 本电器底座为专用，不要将机身或底座与任何其它设备搭配使用。
15. 勿在不加入牛奶的情况下使用本电器。工作状态下勿插入任何物体或手指以免伤害。注入牛奶时请勿超过规定容量上限以免奶泡溢出。切
勿触碰旋转部件，危险！
16. 本电器仅限室内和家庭使用，也可用于类似环境中，如员工餐厅、办公室或其它商用场所；或用在农场房舍；或由旅馆、汽车旅馆及其它
房屋设施中的人员使用。非预期用途中，即您以不同于上述说明中所述的方式来使用，您可能会伤害或烫伤自己。对于因使用不当而造成任何
损坏的，厂商一概不负任何责任。
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产品说明
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加热并产生薄奶泡的牛奶注入量透明盖

位置线：

用于电源线存放的旋转底座

位请不要超过，以免溢出置线

不粘涂层内胆

杯体

按键开关

电源底座（含电源线）

加热并产生厚奶泡的牛奶注入量

牛奶起泡或加热最低注入量

储存前：

拉！

储存后：

MAX
MAX

MIN



操作说明
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1. 第一次使用

2. 操作说明

· 小心开启包装盒等全部包装物并妥善保存以备后用。
· 塑料袋等包装材料务必存放于远离孩童的地方。
· 在第一次启动本机前，请彻底清洗本机（见“清理与维护部分”）。启动前务必阅读安全说明。

高温杀菌全脂牛奶为最佳！
发泡时注入量切勿超过第二条刻度线以免溢出！
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3. 功能介绍

功能 操作

加热（厚泡沫） 单击 红灯常亮

双击
弹簧圈搅拌器

红灯闪烁加热（薄泡沫）

蓝灯常亮长按三秒冷搅拌（厚泡沫)

指示 搅拌器 水位线

· 按照上表正确选择转子类型并准确装入机身。

· 注入所需奶量（切勿超过上表所示容量）。

· 按照以上表格中描述的操作方法操作按键开始制作并在几十秒后尽情享用

MAX

MAX

MIN

MAX

MAX

MIN

MAX

MAX

MIN
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4. 指示灯说明

5. 提示与技巧

· 待机状态：插入电源线后，指示灯闪烁2次红色和2次蓝色后熄灭，开始待机。

   根据加热模式加入适量的牛奶，不要超过相应的水位线。

· 制作热奶泡有两种模式，分别是厚奶泡和薄奶泡，操作如下

     - 快速按1次按键，制作厚奶泡，红色指示灯常亮同时设备进入热奶泡工作状态，热奶泡制作完成后自动停止，此模式下，最大量为100毫升。

     - 快速按2次按键（2秒内），制作薄奶泡，红色指示灯慢闪烁同时设备进入热奶泡工作状态，热奶泡制作完成后自动停止，最大量为200毫升。

· 制作冷奶泡：长按按键3秒后设备进入冷奶泡工作状态，此时蓝色指示灯常亮。约130秒后制作完成自动停止。

· 预先在冰箱冷藏好牛奶，4~8度为佳。

· 全脂奶粉(脂肪含量 ≥3.0%)制作奶泡效果最佳。勿使用不新鲜奶，脱脂牛奶，调和奶饮料甚至酸奶。

· 此产品不适合调制婴儿牛奶。 

· 注意保存好转子不至于遗失，清洗完后装回机器使用位置，方便下次使用。

· 每次使用加热功能后，最好静候两分钟使内部温控器回位或者用冷水冲洗内胆使之迅速回位以便制作下一杯。

在以上任何情况下按下按键可以随时停止设备的工作。

以下技巧可以帮助您更好的制作奶泡：
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 如何制作完美的奶泡：

  - 脱脂或半脱脂牛奶产生的奶泡最大，适合初学者。奶泡会较为轻浮，口感略失厚重。

  - 厚奶泡模式适合做卡布奇诺，可以在奶泡上面加桂皮或糖浆。

  - 薄奶泡模式适合做拉花效果（需配合拉花杯或拉花嘴）。 

没有填装水或牛奶不能直接启动，避免烫伤或损坏产品。 

无间断而连续做第二杯的时候机器会因过热而保护（闪红灯2次），这不是产品本身问题，只需要冷却后即可以恢复工作。 

机器工作完一次后需要10分钟的冷却时间，可以适合启动工作下一次。



热饮小贴士
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弹簧圈搅拌器

仅供参考，基于 HiBREW Lab 测试。

单击

1/3 浓缩咖啡

2/3 奶泡

加入少许可可粉

1/3 浓缩咖啡

先加水
然后加入蛋白粉搅拌

杯中放入速溶咖啡颗粒
放入热牛奶并搅拌

2/3 热牛奶及奶泡

适量奶泡倒入大玻璃杯

先加牛奶
然后加入巧克力粉

沿内壁小心注入一些咖啡

卡布基诺 拿铁

蛋白粉

速溶奶咖

玛琪雅朵

热巧克力

双击



清洁与维护

产品规格
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1. 机身清洗：每次使用后都要立即清洗，使用浸湿的的洗洁布与温水擦洗机身内外壁，然后用干软布擦干。

   切勿使用任何锐物，硬尼龙刷，铁刷等清洗以免产生划伤。

2. 盖子：直接浸入水中清洗，用干软布擦干。

3. 转子：从机身取出后使用温水清洗，晾干后置于安全地点以免遗失。

额定电压：

额定频率：

额定加热功率：

起泡容量：厚泡沫最大100ml /薄泡沫最大200ml

净重/毛重：

保护等级：

产品尺寸：

清洗前务必拔掉电源线，取下盖子。切勿将机身浸入水中。

        AC 220V~240 V  

 

 50/60Hz

 450W

 0.75kg/0.9kg

 I

10cm *10cm*20cm

AC 110V~120 V 



故障排除

问题

通电后按键指示灯无提示
插头未良好插入

机身与底座未良好接触

电源插座未供电

电器元件故障

机身温度过高

机身浸水

转子长时间未及时清理导致
残余牛奶阻塞转轴的转动

马达故障

设备损坏

牛奶倒入量太多

重新正确插入

重新放置壶身到底座上

查找插座未供电原因

送修

送修

清理转轴周边异物至可轻松转动状态

送修

送修

按规定牛奶量使用本设备

每次使用完毕及时清理

建议用脂肪含量3%~6%的纯牛奶

使用4-8摄氏度的全脂或半脱脂牛奶

使用正确的加热模式

每次使用完毕及时清理

向胆内倒入冷水降温
设备启动后停止工作

马达不工作，搅拌圈不动

不加热

奶泡溢出

奶泡质量差

可能原因 解决方法

多次使用未清洗

牛奶脂肪含量太高

使用了错误的牛奶类型或温度

错误使用了加热模式

多次使用未清洗
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中国电器电子产品有害物质含量信息表

用户保修卡

MULTI-FUNCTION MILK FROTHER
多功能奶泡机

产品合格证

质检员：QC-02

QC
PASS

制造商：
佛山市顺德区班利电器科技有限公司
广东省佛山市顺德区北滘镇慧聪家电城2座2015
产品执行标准：GB4706.1，GB4706.19

*因产品持续升级，和产品实际规格有差异之处恕以实际规格为准。 

电机组件

刀座组件

电源线组件

PCB组件

五金件

塑胶件

用户姓名: 联系电话:

通讯地址:

产品型号: 产品编码:

购买时间:购买店铺:

-32-


